

FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

THIRD SESSION

ORDER PAPER

SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 17

11 FEBRUARY 1959

40

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

Federal Lands Commissioner, Federation of Malaya (Incorporation) Bill [Bill No. 195]

Clause 7:

Note:—In page 3, line 16: after “order”, to insert a comma.

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 3, lines 17 and 18: to leave out “movable or immovable property” and insert “property, movable or immovable.”.

Note:—In page 3, line 18: after “and”, to insert a comma.

- (ii) In page 3, line 20: after “any”, to insert “conveyance.”.
- (iii) In page 3, line 22: after “title”, to insert “, estate”.
- (iv) In page 3, line 22: after “interest”, to insert “and on the like tenure”.
- (v) In page 3, line 23: after “Corporation”, to insert “immediately”.

Clause 9:

Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing:

- (i) In page 3, line 33: to leave out “Federal Lands Commissioner” and insert “Corporation”.
- (ii) In page 3, line 34: to leave out “him” and insert “the Corporation”.

Note:—Marginal note: to leave out “Federal Lands officer” and insert “The Corporation”.

Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 199]

Clause 4:

Chief Secretary:

- (i) In page 2, line 25: to leave out “(4)” and insert “(3) of section 13, subsection (3) of section 18 and subsection (5)”.
- (ii) In page 2, line 28: to leave out “(7)” and insert “(8)”.

Clause 9:

Chief Secretary:

(i) **In page 3, line 20:** at end, to add—Ord. 23
of
1957.

“(2) When a direction has been given by the Governor in Council under the preceding subsection compliance with the provisions of this Ordinance relating to the revision of the register shall, notwithstanding the provisions of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957, be deemed to be compliance with the provisions of that Ordinance and the register as so revised shall be deemed to be the combined register for the purposes of this Ordinance as well as of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957.”.

Note:—Amendments to be made consequential on the addition of a new subsection (2) to new section 15A:

(1) **In page 3, line 21:** to leave out “(2)” and insert “(3)”.

(2) **In page 3, line 24:** to leave out “(3)” and insert “(4)”.

(ii) **In page 3, line 29:** at end, to add—Ord. 23
of
1957.

“(5) No such combined register shall contain the name of any person who under the provisions of this Ordinance or of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957, has for any reason become disqualified from having his name entered or retained in any register prepared under the provisions of either this Ordinance or of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957.”.

Note:—**In page 3, line 29:** to leave out “.”.

Clause 17:

Chief Secretary:

(i) **In page 5, line 28:** after “inspect”, to insert “and retain”.(ii) **In page 5, line 30:** after “section”, to insert “and of any inquiries connected therewith”.(iii) **In page 6, line 17:** after “dollars.”, to add “Such names shall be restored to the register at the next ensuing revision of the same.”.**Clause 24:****Note:**—**In page 9, line 6:** to leave out “72.—”.**New clause:**

Chief Secretary:

Amendment
of section
46.

Subsection (1) of section 46 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended—

(a) by deleting the words “and the counterfoils of the ballot papers; and” appearing in the eighth and ninth lines thereof and substituting therefor a semi-colon;

(b) by inserting immediately after paragraph (b) thereof the following new paragraph:—

“(c) the counterfoils of the ballot papers; and”;

(c) by re-lettering paragraph (c) thereof as paragraph (d).’.

Note:—It is intended that this new clause be inserted after clause 17.

Consequential amendments:

Amendments to the numbers of clauses of the Bill, consequential on the addition of a new clause, to be made.

✓ Entertainments Duty (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 200]

✓ Clause 3:

Financial Secretary:

In page 2, line 14: after “to”, to insert “any open air cinema or”.
